
GROWTH AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION  
123 West Indiana Avenue, DeLand, Florida 32720 
(386) 736-5959

PUBLIC HEARING: November 18, 2021 – Planning and Land Development 
Regulation Commission (PLDRC) 

CASE NUMBER: V-22-017

SUBJECT: Variances to the minimum yard requirements for accessory 
structures on Urban Mobile Home Subdivision (MH-6) zoned 
property 

LOCATION: 3724 Lisa Lane, New Smyrna Beach 

APPLICANT(S): Steven Chearino 

OWNER(S): Same as above 

I. SUMMARY OF REQUEST

The applicant seeks two variances for existing accessory structures as follows: 

Variance 1:  A variance to reduce the minimum yard requirement for an existing carport 
from five feet to one-foot.  

Variance 2:    A variance to reduce the minimum yard requirement for an existing shed 
from 5 feet to 3.7 feet.  

Staff Recommendation: 

Deny variances 1 and 2, case number V-22-017, as the variances fail to meet two of the 
five criteria for granting said variances.   
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II. SITE INFORMATION

1. Location: On the south side of Lisa Lane, approximately 600 feet west 
of its intersection with Russell Road, New Smyrna Beach 

2. Parcel Number(s): 7201-01-00-0460
3. Property Size: +/- 20,000 square feet 
4. Council District: 3 
5. Zoning: Urban Mobile Home Subdivision (MH-6) 
6. Future Land Use: Rural (R) 
7. Overlays: N/A 
8. Local Plan Area: Samsula Local Plan 
9. Adjacent Zoning and Land Use:

DIRECTION ZONING FUTURE LAND USE EXISTING USE 

North: MH-6 Rural Single-family residence 

East: MH-6 Rural Single-family residence 

South: A-1 Agricultural Resource Single-family residence 

West: MH-6 Rural Single-family residence 

10. Maps:

ZONING MAP FUTURE LAND USE MAP 
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III. BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW

The subject property is zoned MH-6, 
which requires a minimum lot area of 
10,000 square feet and a minimum lot 
width of 85 feet.  The lot is 20,000 square 
feet in area and 100 feet in width.  

The lot is a standard interior lot.  It is 
developed with a single-family mobile 
home built in 2000, a 20-foot-by-20-foot 
carport, an 11-foot,six-inch-by-24-foot 
frame shed, and a 10-foot-by-10-foot 
metal pump house.  The carport and 
frame shed were installed by the current 
owner without benefit of a building 
permit.  They do not meet the minimum 
five-foot side yard setbacks for 
accessory structures.  In order to obtain 
an after the fact building permit, the 
owner is requesting variances to reduce 
the minimum setbacks.  

IV. REVIEW CRITERIA AND ANALYSIS

Section 72-379(1)a.4 of the Zoning Ordinance contains five applicable criteria by which a 
variance application may be granted.  The following staff evaluation is based on these 
criteria: 

i. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, sign, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, signs, or buildings in the same zoning classification.

Variances 1 and 2:  The subject property is a standard interior lot, twice the size of the 
minimum zoning requirements.  The structures are a standard carport and shed.  There are 
no special circumstances associated with either the land or the structures.  

Staff finds that this criterion is not met. 

ii. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

Variances 1 and 2:  The applicant is responsible for installing the carport and shed without 
benefit of a permit.   

Staff finds that this criterion is not met. 
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iii. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning
classification, under the terms of the ordinance, and would work an unnecessary
and undue hardship on the applicant.

Variance 1:  Literal interpretation of the zoning requirements would not deprive the applicant 
of commonly enjoyed rights, but may work an unnecessary hardship.  The carport is 
situated adjacent to the house and over the existing driveway.  The side of the carport 
adjacent the neighbor’s property is a solid wall.  The neighbor has provided a letter of 
support to allow the carport to remain as situated.     

Staff finds this criterion is met. 

Variance 2:  Literal interpretation of the zoning requirements would not deprive the applicant 
of commonly enjoyed rights, but may work an unnecessary hardship.  The shed encroaches 
1.3 feet into the side yard.  There is a six-foot fence between the shed and the adjacent 
neighbor’s property.   As there have been no complaints regarding the location of the shed, 
requiring it to be moved 1.3 feet further into the lot may work an undue hardship on the 
applicant.   

Staff finds this criterion is met. 

iv. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building, structure, or sign.

Variances 1 and 2:  Neither of the variances are necessary to make reasonable use of the 
land; however, they are the minimum that will allow the structures to remain in place and 
for the applicant to obtain after-the-fact building permits.    

Staff finds that this criterion is met. 

v. The grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of this ordinance and the Volusia County Comprehensive Plan Ordinance No. 90-
10, as amended, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved.

Variances 1 and 2:  Granting these variances is unlikely to be injurious to the area involved. 
The adjacent neighbor most affected by the encroachments has provided a letter of support 
as well as 13 additional neighbors.  The carport is shielded from view by a sidewall and the 
fence is shielded by a six-foot fence.    

Staff finds that this criterion is met. 

V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Deny variances 1 and 2, case number V-22-017, as the variances fail to meet two of the 
five criteria for granting said variances.   
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The PLDRC may take into account additional competent substantial evidence presented at 
the hearing or may make an alternate finding to already presented evidence, that there is 
sufficient evidence such that the request meets all five criteria and should be granted.  
Should the PLDRC find that the applicant has provided competent substantial evidence to 
support approval of the variances; the following conditions are provided for consideration: 

1. The variance is limited to the carport and shed as depicted on the variance site plan.
Any change to the location or size of either of the structures shall require approval
of a separate variance.

2. The property owner or authorized agent shall obtain and complete all required
building permits and inspections for the improvements.

VI. ATTACHMENTS

• Variance Site Plan
• Written Petition
• Survey
• Environmental Memo
• Land Development Memo
• Letters of support
• Map Exhibits

VII. AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE

The commission may, except as otherwise provided in Section 72-379 of the Zoning 
Ordinance, authorize, after due public notice upon application on a form prescribed by the 
Zoning Enforcement Official, such variance or variances from the terms of this ordinance 
as will not be contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of the provision of this ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue 
hardship.  Said variance application shall be heard only if it is presented by the person 
owning 51 percent or more of the specific area of land involved or upon an administrative 
application by the County Council. 

Pursuant to Section 72-412, no variance shall be granted, in whole or in part, unless four 
members concur.  A tie vote shall be grounds for continuance to the next scheduled 
meeting. 

Any new information to be presented at the Planning and Land Development Regulation 
Commission meeting for any application will be grounds to continue an application to the 
next Planning and Land Development Regulation Commission meeting.  Applicants shall 
inform and provide staff with the new information prior to the Planning and Land 
Development Regulation Commission meeting. 
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Variance Site Plan 
V-22-017

Variance 1:  A variance to reduce the minimum yard requirement for an existing carport 
from five feet to one-foot.  

Variance 2:    A variance to reduce the minimum yard requirement for an existing shed 
from 5 feet to 3.7 feet. 

Page 6 of 31



Carport 

1. When the house was purchased it didn't include any kind of garage 
or carport 
2. Most single family homes already have a garage or car to protect 
your vehicles from the elements, as well as yourself, with my wife's 
health conditions it enables her to get prepared to enter our home. 
Looking at having it taken down the cost was more than we paid for it 
originally. 
3. As far as being able to relocate the sepic is located in front of the 
house and in the back we have a beautiful live oak that takes about 
70% of the backyard, it also gets a little swampy back there when we 
get an inch of rain or more. 
4. Due to my wife's health condition believe it or not this carport helps 
her continue a normal way of life for the time being as well as the 
protection of our older vehicles. 
5. My closest neighbor has written a letter of consent stating that she 
was advised prior to me purchasing of the carport also where the 
positioning of the carport would be and she was fine with it. I would 
also like to say that I didn't come here to do whatever I wanted, I just 
intrusted the wrong person where I'm from , both New Hampshire and 
Rhode Island. These are considered temperary structures and you do 
not need building permints nor are they taxable. Believe me, going 
through this has really taken its toll on both me and my wife. We don't 
go around breaking the law matter of fact neither one of us have had 
a ticket in over 30 years! With that I would just like to apologize! 
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Shed 

1.The only area I have that doesn't get swampy after 
heavy rain. Also the same placement where previous 
owners shed was as old print shows. 
2. We have over 40 yrs of stuff in there, plus lawn 
equipment that would be exposed to the elements. My plan 
is when we're no longer able to take care of ourselves or 
one of us dies then pack it up with the rest of our 
belongings, put it on a trailer and move it to our daughters 
to live out our life. 
3. Like I stated our backyard consists of a large live oak, 
several maple trees and the pumphouse which doesn't 
leave me too many options also could be moved the 2.5 ft. 
to comply, but was told by planner to include in variance 
instead of trying to empty it out also the expense of moving 
it. 
4. The carport and shed matches the house and looks 
great. 
5. There is really no impact on anyone other than my 
neighbor Karen Stuart, she is the one that tells us how 
great it looks and has enclosed a letter. We're on half acre 
lots and dirt road that we have to maintain and not visible 
from the road. One last thing like the carport where we 
came from no permits needed if placed on cinder blocks. 
Like I've stated I just entrusted in the wrong person, some 
that's lived here all his life what a good neighbor. Just like 
to say this will never happen again thank you for time. 
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__.. __, --- --- ----··- -------·· 
SliEE1 1 OF 2 

The South 200 feet of the West 1QO feet of the iast 60Q feet of the North ½ or the Northeast¼ 
of the Northwest¼ ofSection 1, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, Volusia County, Florida, 
also ~own as Parcel 46, Samsula Estates, unrecorded. 

Together with a 30 foot easement, described as follows: The South 30 feet of the North 460 
feet of the North ½ of the Northeast¼ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 1, Township 17 South, 
Range 32 East, Volusia County, Florida. 

AKA: 3724 Lisa Lane, ew Smyrna. FL 32168 

-NOTES; 

1) Property Address: 3724 Lisa Lane 
New Smyrna Beach, Florida 32168 

2) Volusia County Parcel Number: 7201 - 01 - 00 - 0460. 

3) Residence a ttached to Well, located inside Shed 
in Rear Yard, as shown. 

4) Residence equipped with Septi c Tank, l ocated in 
Fr ont Yard, as shown. 

FLOOD CERTIFICATION: 
According to thd'ederal Emergency Management Agency's "Flood 

_Insurance Rate Map'; Community Panel Number 125155-0516- H, 
•Effective Feb.19,2014 ;the property described and depicted hereon I 
iJies in Zone ·x• ("Areas determined 10 be outside 500-ycar floodplain."), 
and does not lie within any 'Special Flood HD.Z31"d Area'. ; 

CERTIFIEDTO. Steven A. Chearfno 

Smith Land Surveying .Inc. LB 8095 
157 MAGNOLIA WAY, "DEJ..AND, FL. 32724 

DELANO (386) 734-7047 DELTONA (386) 789-2855 

DRAWN av: S • E. Smith REVISIONS: 

cREW CHIEF. S . E. Smith • ,•,s 

1-s_cAL_E.__l_'_' _=_3_0_'----+------------~ NOT VA LID ·~'~E~•{IS EMBOSSED 
DATE Au US t 20 2021 Note. No insln1ments of record reflectiing easements, llmilations, owne1ships, t-----------~--- --1~--------------i ,eservetion&, res1rictions and/a< right-of-ways, tt any heve been provided lo lhls 
wo • 8 - 1171 - 21 ...m,eyor. e~copt as shown . No underground instena11ons o, utihtes havo been 

t e st 

_ ___________________ _________ Page 9 of 31



SHEET 2 OF 2 g. I. 
coLegend of Symbols gnd Abbc«rigfipn5· Ji· 

-- : Boundary Lne Cale. . Calculated Gav'1 --• P.I. Point of lnlorsecbon R Radlus 

--- : Cenle,tine C B : Concrete 8lodt LB : License Butlneu Pt.S . Prolenlonal land SUNCyOI' RLS Rcglstetcd Land 

- - - - : Right-of-Way Line Ch. · (:honj O.R. : OfflcW Reco-ds P.O.B. : Po,nt of lle<Jmning $uNC)'Of 

: Ovethend Utlity Une Cone. : Concrete p.,.., : Pavement POC. · Point of Commencement ruw Right o! Way 

- - - - · Easentent Line cJs : Conaett:Slab ?.C. : P0tnl of CUM! P.R.C. · Point d Rcve,-so Curve Sec Secl1on/; :Con.., Anglo Elev. : Elevation P.C.C. . Paint d Compoond Curve p R.M. '. Permanent Retorence Monument SIT Se(,!Klanl< 
ARC : NC length FM!ld : F'teld Measuremem; REROO : Steel Reinforced .Aod P.5.1 : Poln1of Streel Intersection WI Wilh 

Blk. :S- Fnd. : Found P.C.P. : Psrmanenl Control Point PT . Point d T11ngeocy Wale, Mcie,l\'il 
( : CENTERLINE PSM : Ptdesslcnal SUr¥eyor Recl11lmt>d Waterl[J

& Mapper ~"lf'f 

Boundorv Survey~ 

/,.5,,4-r;z__ ~..-R-P 

- , •• l ~¥, • 

~t~~~~~;~----~(~-- ~,:-~•-~-~~~~~~~-: -~:ft ~~ 
ST' (Afldu•UP D-

soo. $ / -~1-d> 

'°"""'.r-,..~a 

Subject_Property~ 

Parcel 46, Samsula Es tates ; 
Unrecorded Subdivision; 

Lying in the Northwest 1/4 of 
Section 1, Township 17 South, 
Range 32 East; Volusia County, 
Florida. 

CERnFIEOTOc Steven A. Chearino I herby certify lhat this r"3p dep1dts a surve 

~~~~:r~•c!~et'=tJ!~ 
Surveyor.; and Mappers in 
pursuant lo Sedion -472. 

;..Smith Land Surveying Inc. LA 8095 
157 MAGNOLIA WAY, DEL/\l'l1J, FL. 32n4 

DELAND (386) 734--7047 DELTONA (386) 789-2855 
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Inter-Office 

Memora dum 

TO: Susan Jackson, AICP Senior Planning Manager 

DATE: October 10, 2021 

FROM: Samantha J. West, Environmental Specialist III 

SUBJECT: Parcel #: 7201-01-00-0460 

Case #: V-22-017 

Environmental Permitting (EP) has reviewed the application for variances to minimum yard 
requirements on Urban Mobile Home Subdivision (MH-6) zoned property and provides the 
following report: 

The subject property is located within the Spruce Creek watershed and has been identified 
as containing suitable habitat for the gopher tortoise. The gopher tortoise is a Candidate 
species for federal protection and designated as threatened in the State of Florida. Any 
future development of the site will require compliance Division 17 Gopher Tortoise 
Ordinance, of the Land Development Code. 

EP does not object to the variance requests. However, any future development must 
comply with the applicable requirements of the Land Development Code at the time of 
building permit application. 

1 
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Inter-Office 

Memorandum 

To: Susan Jackson, AICP 
Planning Manager 

Date: October 10, 2021 

From: Direne Ostrander 

Land Development Assistant II 

Subject: V-22-017 
Parcel #: 7201-01-00-0460 

Land Development has reviewed the parcel involved in the subject variance to minimum yard 
requirements and provides the following determination: 

The subject parcel was previously approved by Samsula Estates Unrecorded #247 and complies 
with the exempt provisions of the county’s subdivision regulations. 

Please call the Land Development Office at 386-736-5942 for any questions. 

123 West Indiana Avenue, Room 202 • DeLand, FL 32720 

Phone: (386) 736-5942 

www.volusia.org 
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8/28/2021 

To whom it may concern 

This letter is to acknowledge that Steve 
Chearino had talked to me prior to purchasing the 
carport and asked me if it would be okay putting it 
close to the boundary line since he couldn't 
position it any other way. That being said I totally 
agreed to what he was proposing, also how 
thoughtful it was to be asked, I would like to say it 
would be a shame if Steve and Donna weren't able 
to keep things the way they are specially for 
Donna. Last thing I would like to say after living 
next to prior neighbors that really let things go for 
almost 20 years it's nice to have neighbors that 
take care of their place makes a difference on the 
whole street! Thank you, hopefully this will help 
you in your decision making! 

~~ ~~~ 
3728 Lisa Ln NSB 
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This is to acknowledge that I Chr ;-stop½ er M®e 
have no objections whatsoever to the placement 
of the carport and shed located at 3724 Lisa 
Lane and hopefully that Steve and Donna will be 
granted the variance they need. 

Thank You //lb (J &&-
373q Lisa Lane 

New Smyrna Beach 

Page 14 of 31



This is to acknowledge that I g Vk:l e.. s S°' ~ -,c ~~ 

have no objections whatsoever to the placement 
of the carport and shed located at 3724 Lisa 
Lane and hopefully that Steve and Donna will be 
granted the variance they need. 
Thank You inff: ~ -
374£ 'Lisa Lane 
New Smyrna Beach 
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This is to acknowledge that I 
have no objections whatsoever to the pla ement 

, J 

of the carport and shed located at 3724 Lisa 
Lane and hopefully that Steve and Donna ~e 
granted the vari/4ee th 
Thank You / 

nee . / ✓-
,,,-- ,,,,, 

........ ...,~ 

:1 211 Lisa e 
) 

New Smyrna Beach 
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This is to acknowledge that I \C ~u·, "' Cc.,d-cs 
have no objections whatsoever to the placement 
of the carport and shed located at 3724 Lisa 
Lane and hopefully that Steve and Donna will be 
granted the variance they need. 
Thank You I(:.,____.. ~ 

. /(oo ieu5s~,r KP 
New Smyrna Beach 
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This is to acknowledge that I \--\Q~ ¼ m(5 
have no objections whatsoever to the placement 
of the carport and shed located at 3724 Lisa 
Lane and hopefully that Steve and Donna will be 
granted e variance they need. 

Thank Yo ~~~~~~~:a=:::--

5) 1Lp Lisa Lane 
New Smyrna Beach 
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This is to acknowledge that I grt1J tJDo JJ /RfJ1::.y' 
have no objections whatsoever to the placement 
of the carport and shed located at 3724 Lisa 
Lane and hopefully that Steve and Donna will be 
granted the variance they ed. 
ThankYou ~~ ______..........:;...:;;;...._____.-..,.;:;;;.~--

57d- J Lisa Lane 
New Smyrna Beach 
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This is to acknowledge that I ~ l' R. iy ~~ 
have no objections whatsoever to the place ent 
of the carport and shed located at 3724 Lisa 

Lane and hopefully that Steve and Donna will be 
granted the variance they need. 

Thank You \t~),,.., 
~~\ ~ Lisa L ne 

New Smyrna Beach 
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This is to acknowledge that I -, e 0 ~ 1Js 

have no objections whatsoever to the placeme t 
of the carport and shed located at 3724 Lisa 
Lane and hopefully that Steve and Donna will be 
granted the variance they need. 

Thank You_ratf~ 4 a L-&/ 

370g L1 a Lane 
New Smyrna Beach 
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This is to acknowledge that I Roa, AllJ E/JJ!3Mf5 
have no objections whatsoever to the placement 
of the carport and shed located at 3724 Lisa 
Lane and hopefully that Steve and Donna will be 
granted the variance they need. 
ThankY~ 
3<7d--.uf L~~ ----------

New Smyrna Beach 
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(,. 

This is to acknowledge that I '--'~Le i (==7 0 ✓ vte If 
have no objections whatsoever to the placement 
of the carport and shed located at 3724 Lisa 
Lane and hopefully that Steve and Donna will be 
granted the V, ri ce heyc3~d. 
Thank~ ~ 

---- ----=-'~~~r:1------=........ 

31 l>(p Lisa Lane 
New Smyrna Beach 
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This is to acknowledge that I ohe~ l.&acn-ec 
have no objections whatsoever to the placement 
of the carport and shed located at 3724 Lisa 
Lane and hopefully that Steve and Donna will be 
granted the variance they need. 
Thank YQ{QC;tbll~ 
3]3S- Lisa Lane 
New Smyrna Beach 
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This is to acknowledge that I ~ AtntEs Ure-lh P. M-:-f> 

have no objections whatsoever to the placement 
of the carport and shed located at 3724 Lisa 
Lane and hopefully that Steve and Donna will be 
granted the 
Thank You 
31 -;).. Li Lane 

New Smyrna Beach 

ey need. 

~~~~~~~~;::,..._ 
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This is to acknowledge that I Yi/i I / Id 01 Ar !'.!£¥ 
have no objections whatsoever to the place~rnt 
of the carport and shed located at 3724 Lisa 
Lane and hopefully that Steve and Donna will be 
granted the varc" ance t ey need. 
Thank You,--U,,l.'.ge;.~.z:;z!:.~:;'L---
j72-7 Lisa Lane 

New Smyrna Beach 
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